CHAPTER 25

OFFENSES AFFECTING RAILROADS, PUBLIC
UTILITIES AND CARRIERS

Destruction of electric power facilities or equipment.

Tampering with utility meters.

Unauthorized activities on railroad rights-of-way.

Destruction of railroad signs or gates.

Riding or driving vehicle or livestock on railroad track.

Embezzlement of railroad tickets,

Thetft of railroad tickets.

Intoxicated engineer or conductor.

Jumping on or off moving railroad cars.

Improper placement of railroad switches.

Crossing another railroad’s tracks without stopping.

Obstruction of railroad.

Derailing railroad cars.

Unlawful running of locomotive,

Interference with train signals.

Theft of rides.

Theft of animal killed or wounded by train.

Report of animal killed or wounded by train.

Theft or interference with railroad communications.

Stopping or standing at crossing.

Uncoupling of locomotives or cars.

Shooting from moving train.

Conspiracy to impede railroad, carrier or utility.

Interference by force.

Shooting or throwing at transportation vehicles or facilities.

Wrongful access to telecommunications messages; offense; exemptions;
admissibility of information.

Refusal to transmit governmental telegram.

Interference with telephone or telegraph.

Theft of telecommunications services; avoiding lawful charges; penalties

_and remedies. :

Aircraft piracy and related offenses.

Nuclear sabotage.” -

- Destruction of electric power facilities or equipment

1) Any person who shall intentionally in anywise obstruct, injure, break,
per with or destroy or in any manner interrupt any electric power line or
transmission of electric current in connection with such line, or who shall
€ or use electric power from any unauthorized connection with such line,

nally injure or destroy any of the posts, wires, insulators,
installations or other things belonging to any electric




§ 97-25-1 CRIME

(2) Every person who shall be convicted of taking and carrying awaj
feloniously, such property as listed in subsection (1) of this section, of the valy
of one hundred dollars ($100.00) or more, shall be guilty of grand larceny an
shall be imprisoned in the penitentiary for a term not exceeding five (5) yea
or shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), or both

(3) If any person shall feloniously take, steal and carry away any suc
property as listed in subsection (1) of this section, under the value of ¢
hundred dollars ($100.00), he shall be guilty of petit larceny and shall
punished by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three (3) months,
by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars ($100.00), or both.

Laws 1960, Ch. 252, § 1; Laws 1981, Ch. 541, § 1, eff. July 1, 1981.

Historical and Statutory Notes

Derivation:
Code 1942, § 2114.5.

Cross References

Standard state assessment in addition to all court imposed fines or other penalties for
misdemeanor violation, see § 99-19-73.

Library References _ ;
Public Utilities €=111. C.J.S. Public Utilities 8§ 5, 9, 11, 13, 17
Trespass &78. 174, 177 to 178. :
Westlaw Topic Nos. 3174, 386. C.J.S. Trespass § 176.

8§ 97-25-3. Tampering with utility meters

Whoever, intentionally, by any means or device, prevents electric curren:
water or gas from passing through any meter or meters belonging to
person, firm or corporation engaged in the manufacture, sale or distribution
electricity, water or gas for lighting, power or other purposes, furnished s
persons to register current or electricity, water or gas, passing through met
or intentionally prevents the meter from duly registering the quantity
electricity, water or gas supplied, or in any manner interferes with its pro
action_or just registration, or, witﬁw
corporation, intentionally diverts any electrical current from any wire or ¢
of water or gas from any pipe or main of such person, firm or corporation
otherwise intentionally uses, or causes to be used, without Jt_tle,gnnsélLtgLS
person, firm or corporation, any electricity or gas manufactured, or w.
produced or distributed, by such person, firm or corporation, or any pets
firm or corporation who retains possession of, or refuses to deliver any m
or meters, lamp or lamps, or other appliances which may be, or may have b
loaned them by any person, firm or corporation for the purpose of furnis
electricity, water or gas, through the same, with the intent to defraud s
person, firm or corporation, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and
conviction, shall be punished by a fifie of Tottess than One Hundred Dol
($100.00)_and not more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), or by impri
ment in the county jail not more than three (3) months, or by both fine ¢
imprisonment in the discretion of the court. -
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~FENSES—PUBLIC UTILITIES, ETC. §97-25-3

he presence at any time on or about such meter or meters, wire, cable, pipe
main of any device or unauthorized meter or pipe or wire resulting in the
ersion of electric current, water or gas, as above defined, or resulting in the
vention of the proper action or just registration of the meter or meters as
ve set forth, the same being knowingly or intentionally installed, shall
stitute prima facie evidence of knowledge on the part of the person, firm or
rporation having custody or control of the room or place where such device
pipe or wire is located, or the existence thereof and the effect thereof, and
11 constitute prima facie evidence of the intention on the part of such person,
or corporation to defraud and shall bring such person, firm or corporation
ma facie within the scope, meaning and penalties of this section.

provided further, that if any person, firm or corporation engaged in the
ling or delivering of any electric current, water or gas, to a consumer shall
owingly cause to be installed any meter or meters intentionally adjusted or
gulated so as to cause such meter or meters to register a greater amount of
ch electric current, water or gas, than actually passes through the same, shall
rima facie evidence of the knowledge of such person, firm or corporation
gaged in selling or delivering such electric current, water or gas, of the
istence thereof and shall bring such person, firm or corporation within the
pe and meaning of this section, and subject to the operation of this section.
rovided further, any employee, stockholder, or member of the board of
rectors who, with intent to defraud a customer, falsifies, or acquiesces in the
Isifying, of any record which results in billing in excess of the amount lawfully
e and owing, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more
n Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) or sentenced to serve not more than six
months in jail, or both.

rovided further, this section shall not relieve any person, firm or corpora-
n from any other liabilities now imposed by law.

The governing authorities of any municipality are authorized to prosecute
_violation of this section which is committed upon meters owned or
erated by a utility which is owned or operated by a municipality.

ws 1932, Ch. 268, § 1; Laws 1981, Ch. 541, § 3; Laws 1984, Ch. 338, § 1; Laws
(9)2, Ch. 385, § 1, eff. July 1, 1992. Amended by Laws 2009, Ch. 397, § 1, eff. July 1,
9.

Historical and Statutory Notes

e 2009 amendment, in the first undesig- Derivation:

d paragraph, substituted “five hundred dol- .
0(53)9 e e humdred dolars Code 1930, § 1025; Code 1942, § 2257.

Cross References

_da’rd state assessment in addition to all court imposed fines or other penalties for any
) misdemeanor violation, see § 99-19-73.
ting of utility meters, prosecution of persons tampering with meters, see § 21-27-9.
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§ 97-23-111

data for the purpose of computing, compiling or processing retail sales transaction dat
and includes a cash register or any other point-of-sale system.

(¢) “Phantom-ware” means a hidden or concealed programming option embedded in‘th
operating system of, or hardwired into, an electronic cash register that can be used
create a second or alternate set of records or to eliminate or manipulate transacti
records, which may or may not be preserved in digital format, to represent either th
actual or the manipulated record of transactions. ~

(d) “Transaction data” means data relating to a transaction which includes, but is n
limited to, data identifying each item purchased by a customer; the price for each item;
taxability determination for each item; 2 segregated tax amount for each of the taxe
items; the amount of cash or credit tendered; the net amount returned to a customer
change; the date and time of a purchase; the name, address and identification number of
vendor; and the receipt or invoice number of a transaction.

(e) “Transaction report” means:

(i) A report that contains, but is not limited to, documentation of the sales, taxes or

fees collected, media totals, and discount voids of an electronic cash register and that
printed on cash register tape or other hard copy at the end of a day or shi
(i) A report that documents every action performed on or by an electronic cas
register and that is stored electronically; and/or )
(iii) Any variation of reports described in subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of this paragrap
(e).
(2) It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly create, design, manufacture, se
purchase, lease, install, update, repair, service, transfet, use, or possess or otherwise ma
available any automated sales suppression device, zapper or phantom-ware.

(8) Any person who violates the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a felony and,
upon econviction thereof, shall be fined not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars

($100,000.00) or imprisoned for not more than fifteen (15) years, or both.

(4) An automated sales suppression device, zapper or phantom-ware and any devi
containing such device or software shall be contraband and shall be forfeited to the state

Added by Laws 2018, Ch. 414 (8.B. 2754), § 1, eff. July 1, 2018.

CHAPTER 25

OFFENSES AFFECTING RAILROADS, PUBLIC
UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

Section
97-25-3. Tampering with utility meters.

§ 97-25-1. Destruction of electric power facilities or equipment

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 3800, Larceny-Electric Power
Equipment. '

§ 97-25-3. Tampering with utility meters

‘Whoever, intentionally, by any means or device, prevents electric current, water or gas
from passing through any meter or meters belonging to any person, firm or corporatio
engaged in the manufacture, sale or distribution of electricity, water.or gas for lighting, pow:
or other purposes, furnished such persons to register curreni or-electricity, water or ga
passing through meters, or intentionally prevents the meter from duly registering th
quantity of electricity, water or gas supplied, or_in an%g manner interferes with its prope
action or just registration, or, without the consent of such -persoff, or_corporatio;

_intentionally divi 1y deees any electrical current from any wird Or vable, OF Water or gas ITORT an,
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ipe or main of such person, firm or corporation, or otherwise intentionally uses, or causes to
be used, without the consent of such person, firm or oration, any, electrieity or
manufacturéd;oF water produced or distributed, by such person, firm or corporation, or any

person, Tirm oF corporation who retains pOSSGSSIon of, oF Tefmdes to deliver any meter or
meters, lamp or lamps, or other appliances which may be, or'may have been, loaned them by
any person, firm or corporation for the purpose of furnishing electricity, water or gas,
through the same, with the intent to defraud such person, firm or corporation, shall be g%lty
of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not I8ss than One
Hundre ollars . and not more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), or by
impfisonment m the cowhty jal not more than three (3) MoONths, or by both fine and
imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

The presence at any time on or about such meter or meters, wire,-cable, pipe or main of
any device or unauthorized meter or pipe or wire resulting in the diversion of electric current,
wafer or gas, as above defined, or resulting in the prevention of the proper action or just
registration of the meter or meters as above set forth, the same being knowingly or
intentionally installed, shall constitute prima facie evidence of knowledge on the part of the
person, firm or corporation having custody or control of the room or place where such device
or pipe or wire is located, or the existence thereof and the effect thereof, and shall constitute
prima facie evidence of the intention on the part of such person, firm or corporation to
defraud and shall bring such person, firm or corporation prima facie within the scope,
meaning and penalties of this section. ' :

Provided further, that if any person, firm or corporation engaged in the selling or -
delivering of any electric current, water or gas, to a consumer shall knowingly cause to be
installed any meter or meters intentionally adjusted or regulated so as to cause such meter or
meters to register a greater amount of such electric current, water or gas, than actually
passes through the same, shall be prima facie evidenee of the knowledge of such person, firm
or corporation engaged in selling or delivering such electric current, water or gas, of the
existence thereof and shall bring such person, firm or corporation within the scope and
meaning of this section, and subject to the operation of this section. Provided further, any.
employee, stockholder, or member of the board of directors who, with intent to defraud a
customer, falsifies, or acquiesces in the falsifying, of any record which results in billing in
excess of the amount lawfully due and owing, shall be guilty of a2 misdemeanor and shall be

~ fined not more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) or sentenced to serve not more than six

(6) months in jail, or both. .
Provided further, this section shall not relieve any person, firm or corporation from any

“other liabilities now imposed by law.

The governing authorities of any municipality are authorized to prosecute any violation of
this section which is committed upon meters owned or operated by a utility which is owned or
operated by a municipality. In addition, the governing authorities of a municipality are
authorized to prosecute within the municipality when any violation: of this section is commit-

_ ted upon such meters that lie outside the municipal boundaries of the munieipality.

Laws 1932, Ch. 268, § 1; Laws 1981, Ch. 541, § 3; Laws 1984, Ch. 838, § 1; Laws 1992, Ch. 385, § 1, eff.
July 1, 1992. Amended by Laws 2009, Ch. 897, § 1, eff. July 1, 2009; Laws 2013, Ch. 435 (H.B. 1519),

§ 1, eff. July 1, 2013.

Historical and Statutory Notes

The 2013 amendment, in the first undesignated  tion”; and in the last undesignated paragraph,
aragraph, substituted “misdemeanor and, upon  added the last sentence.
onvietion” for “misdemeanor and upon convie-

§ 97-25-9. Embezzlement of railroad tickets

Research References

. Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
 Mississippi Plain Langnage Model Jury Instrue- tions, Criminal 3802, Unlawfully Using Pas-
tions, Criminal 3801, Embezzling Passenger senger Railroad Tickets.
Railroad Tickets,
’ 111
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§ 97-25-13... .Intoxicated engmeer or-conductor....

B P, A . - — -

- Sentence
Researeh References N e

Other References . Treatises and Practice Aids

Labor & Employment, Law 1 40749, Mississippi = Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instru
Employment Security Commission, Plaintiff v.

. 2, Doub

John Martin, Jr. Defendant, .tio’ns,. Cx:imin.al 3803, Intoxicated Engineer. Defend:
Unemployment Insurance Reports 11995497, MXS.SXSSIPPI_.P !z}m L'angu age M(.)d‘el Jury Instru ments foxt
1 8219 MESCv John M artm, Jr tions, Criminal-3804, Intoxicated Conducto gne coun
e e e e single act
. . of its pas:
§ 97-25-17. Improper placement of railroad switches since offer
. cle each r
Research References does not;
Treatises and Practice Aids . :Ziu?f:e? o
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc- or at a vel
tions, Criminal 3803, Leaving Switch Open or So3d 957‘
Improperly Placed. 4146432, ¢
. © ble Jeopar

7-25-23. Derailing rai ars :
§ 97-25-23. Derailing railroad ¢ | - Suffic
Research References Defenda
the shootii

Treatises and Practice Aids ) . overwhelm
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc- instructed
tions, Criminal 3806, Damaging or Derailing a it” when d
Railroad Car. of vehicle

fun, and d

§ 97-25-35.  Theft or interference with railroad communications

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids With Communications or Signaling Eq
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc- ment.
tions, Criminal 3807, Stealing or Interfering

- Evidence
conviction f
a vehicle; ¢
o “handle
frustrated -

§ 97-25-37. Stopping or standing at crossing ‘

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 3808, Leaving Locomotive or
Train of Cars on Railroad Crossing.

§ 97-25-45. Interference by force

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids - Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Inst
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc- tions, Criminal 3810, Interfering With Pu
tions, Criminal 3809, Interfering With a Rail- Transportation.
road Company’s or Other Business.

§ 97—2\5—47. Shooting or throwing at transportation vehicles or facilities

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instrue-

tions, Criminal 3811, Shooting a Firearm or
Throwing a Missile at a Train.
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§ 97-25-54

Notes of Decisions

ntence 8

~Double jeopardy
Defendant’s separate convictions and punish-
nts for one count of shootmg into a vehicle and
s count of murder, arising from defendant’s
gle act of firing a gun into a car and killing one
its passengers, did not violate double- -jeopardy,
ce offenses of murder and shooting into a vehi-
each required proof of a fact which the other
s not; murder required proof of deliberate kill-
ing of an individual, while shooting into a vehicle
requu ed only that an individual willfully shoot into
+ at a vehicle. Foreman v. State (Miss. 2011) 51
803d 957, habeas corpus dismissed 2014 WL
6432, certificate of appealability denied. Dou-
Jeopardy &= 150(1)

Sufficiency of evidence

. Defendant’s conviction for aiding and abettmg
the ‘'shooting into a vehicle was not against, the
rwhelming weight of the evidence; defendant
nstructed another individual to “handle it, handle
when defendant became frustrated with owner
vehicle which individual subsequently shot with
gun, and defendant further encouraged individual
by saying, “[llet’s show...[owner] we mean busi-
iess.”  Crowell v. State, 2016, 193 So.3d 706.

Evidence was sufficient to support defendant’s
viction for aiding and abetting the shooting into
ehicle; defendant instructed another individual

o “*handle it, handle it” when defendant became

strated with owner of vehicle which individual
ubsequently shot with gun, and defendant further
ncouraged  individual by  saying, “[llet’s
w. . .[owner] we mean business.” Crowell v.
te, 2016, 193 So.3d 706. Weapons €= 296

 97-25-53.

Evidence was sufficient to support convictions
for shooting into an occupied motor vehicle, aggra-
vated assault, murder, and conspiracy to shoot into
an occupied motor vehicle, to commit aggravated
assault, and to eommit murder; autopsy report and
photographs presented at trial verified that defen-
dant shot vietim numerous times in his body, in-
cluding fatal gunshot wound to the head, eyewit-
ness testified to witnessing defendant shoot vietim
multiple times, and co-conspirator testified that he,
defendant, and another co-conspirator conspired to
attack and kill vietim prior to the shooting, and
that he witnessed defendant shoot into vietim's
vehiele and shoot victim several times in the body.
Chapman v, State, 2012, 96 So.3d 786. Assault and
Battery €= 91.6(3); Conspiracy & 47(3.1); Con-
spiracy & 47(8); Homicide €= 1134; Weapons €=
294(5)

Convictions of shooting into an occupied motor
vehicle, aggravated assault, murder, and conspira-
ey to shoot into an occupied motor vehicle, to
commit aggravated assault, and to commit murder
were not contrary to the overwhelming weight of
the evidence, where autopsy report, photographs,
and testimony at trial provided ample basis for
Jjury to conclude that defendant committed crimes
for which he was charged. Chapman v. State,
2012, 96 So.3d 786. Assault and Battery &
91.6(3); Conspiracy & 47(3.1); Conspiracy &
47(8); Homicide & 1134; Weapons & 294(5)

8. Sentence

Ten-year sentence imposed on defendant for
offense of shooting into a vehicle was not within
the bounds of statute providing that maximum
sentence for the offense was five years, and thus
sentence was illegal, requiring remand for resen-
tencing. Foreman v. State (Miss. 2011) 51 So.3d
957, habeas corpus dismissed 2014 WL 4146432,
certificate of appealability denied. Assault and
Battery €= 100; Criminal Law &= 1181.5(8)

Interference with telephone or telegraph

Resecarch References

atises and Practice Aids

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 3812, Larceny of Telecommu-
nications Device Equipment.

)

97-25-54. Theft of telecommunications services; avoiding lawful charges;

penalties and remedies

Research References

eatises and Practice Aids
Mississippi Law of Damages § 38:21, Avmdance
of Charges for Telecommunications Services.
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
, txons, Criminal 424, Published.
ississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
lons, Criminal 443, Telecommunications De-

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 444, Telecommunications Ser-
vice.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 445, Telecommunications Ser-
vice Provider.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instrue-
tions, Criminal 38183, Using a Telecommunica-’
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§ 97-25-54

tions Device With the Intent to Avoid Lawful

Charges-Second Offense.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 3814, Avoiding Lawful Tele-

phone Service Charges-Second Offense.

Mississippi Plain Language Modél Jury Instruc--
tions, Criminal 3815, Assisting a Person Avoid
Lawful Telephone Service Charges-Second Of-

fense.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 3816, Possessing or Selling a
Device to Help Avoid Paying Lawful Tele-

phone Charges-Second Offense.

§ 97-25-55. Aircraft piracy and related offepses

Research References

Encyclopedias )
4 Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law § 26:2 (2d
. ed.), Capital Murder-Categories.
Treatises and Practice Aids :
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 3821, Airplane Piracy.
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-
tions, Criminal 8822, Assault With Intent to
Commit Airplane Piracy.

§ 97—25—57. Nuclear sabotage

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids
"Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instruc-

tions, Criminal 3825, Nuclear Sabotage-Dam-
age to Facility. .

CHAPTER 27
" CRIMES AFFECTING PUBLIC HEALTH

§ 97-27-1. Adulteration of food or drugs

Research References

Treatises and Practice Aids

Mississippi Law of Damages § 31:13, Adultera-
tion of Food.

§ 97-27-7. -Glanders or farcy

Research References

Encyclopedias

3 Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law § 23:308 (2d
ed.), Oddities of the Mississippi Code.

CRIME

CR.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instra §9
tions, Criminal 3817, Possessing Telecommu ’
cations Devices With Intent to Sell.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instry Trez
tions, Criminal 3818, Publishing a Credit Ca N;
Number to Use to Avoid Paying for La :
Telephone Charges-Second Offense.

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instru
tions, Criminal 3819, Allowing a Valid Cre
Card Number to be Used by Another to Av §9
Paying for Lawful Charges-Second Offen

Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instru
tions, Criminal 3820, Theft of Telecommuni
tions Services, '
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Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instru '
tions, Criminal 3823, Assault With Intent Mf
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Weapon. Mi
Mississippi Plain Language Model Jury Instra {
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CRIMES

12... Sufficiency of evidence - ...

-Byvidence - was - sufficient . to, support an ai
and tting jury instruction, in defendant’s pro
cution for felony shopliffing, where the store owrer

testified at trial that defendant and a group. of
--and . restitution’in the :amotnt: of :$663.10" did not

women- acted in concert to steal merchandise from
his store, and the State presented video and phato-
graphic evidence showing the women passing. m
chandise ‘amongst therselves. -Stevens' v, State
2020, -294+S0.3d - 699.  Criminal- Law & 814(2
Cmmna] Law e= 822(1)

14. . Instructions

Evidence ‘did mot support a Jury mst:mctlon for
lesser-included-offense of misdemeanor shoplifting,
in defendant’s prosecution -for felony shoplifting,
where the only proof presented at trial ‘was that
the value of the stolen clothing exceeded $1,000.
Stevens v. State, 2020, 294 S0.3d 699. Criminal
Law &> 814(3); Crxmmal Law & 829(1), Cmmmal
Lawe= 830

15. Preservation of i issues

Defendant ‘waived all ‘appeliate’: review other
“ghoplifting conviction, that-her éonstitutional right

thian for ‘plain error of her contention that offices’s
testlmony that he was able to identify defendant
m.anonymous tips;was ‘unduly

p it , in her prosecution for felony
shophfnng, by failing to object to challenged testl-f\'

sormony.at. tnal

~§~; 97-25-59

Stevens v.: State, 2020, 294" ngd

Sentence of five years in prison, fine of $2,500,

impermissibly exceed -the statutory maximum for
felony shoplifting, even though the sentencing or-
der provided "that, upon release with the Earned
Release Supervision (ERS),” parole,:ior Post Re-

% lease Supervision (PRS), defendant shall be iplaced

in a; Restitution Center until she has.paid any

" remaining amounts in restltutmn or fines, where
“sentence’did not on its face surpass ‘the maximum -

penalty, and state:law provided that if- defendant

-..were release on ERS, -any .remaining time she

served in a restitution center could not exceed her
statutory maximum sentence unde¥ “state law.
Stevens' v.' State, :2020, 294 So. 3d 699 Criminal

Law €= 1030(1).

7. Rev:ew s

Defendant’s argument, -on appeal from felony

to a speedy: trial: was violated, was made without

citation to supporting material, and thus was pro-

cedurally barred. Stevens, v. State, 2020 294

So 3d 699 Cmm \al Law <-===’ 148 1

CHAPTER 25

OFFENSES AFFECTING RAILROADS PUBLIC
UTILITIES AND CARRIERS

Sectlon

97—25—59 Impedmg crmcal mfrastmcture, nusdemeanor or trespass

§ 97—25—47 Shootmg or throwmg at transportatmn vehlcles or faclhtles -

Y

ements of offnse 15

1.5, Eléments of offense
Defendant’s convictions for aggravated assault

th:a weapon:and shooting into an ocenpied vehi-*

gainst double jeopardy; defendant’s conwctmns
ntained elements that were not contained in the
ther, as aggravated assault did not require proof
firearm Jbeing- shot. into a vehicle, and shooting
did not: reqmre proof of bodlly mJury

Notes of Decxsxons

',Turner v. State 2020 292 So 3d 10()6 Cmmmal
" Law & 368 75y Cnmmal Law &' 436(5)

2. Double ,)eopardy o
Defendant’s convictions. for aggravated assault
with a weapon ‘and-shooting ‘into an cecupied vehi-

ccle did not violate his Fifth. Amendment righ

against ‘double Jeopardy, defendant’s “conviction:
contained elements that were not ‘contained ir'the

‘other, as aggravated assault’ did ‘not:require: proof

of firearm being shot into a vehicle, and shooting
into a vehicle did not requive proof of bodily injury.

“:Turner v.;State, 2020, 292 S0.8d 1006. .Criminal

- Law &=/868175; Criminal Law &= 436(5)

97-25-59. Impedmg crltlcal mfrastruc’tﬁré misder‘r[\ean;orb or frésj)ass k
(1) ‘Definition of “critical infrastructiire. facxhty ”? As used m thls aet unless othermse

fined, “critical infrastructure facility” mean

“(a)" Any-portion of ‘an oil, gas, carbon dioxide; haza.rdous hqmd or chemxcal plpelxne or
tank: that'is buried or enclosed by a fence or other physical barrier obviously designed to
exclude intruders,.or clearly marked with 5 sign or signs. .reasonably likely to .come to the
‘attentlon of intruders and indicating that entry is forbidden without authonzatlon,
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* “(b) One (1) of the followmg, if ‘enclosed by a fence or other physmal ‘barriey ~
designed to exclude intruders, or if clearly marked with ign or sigris reasonably likely to
come to the attentlon of intruders and mdxcatmg that entry i forbldden without authorxza ;

- Hom:: ‘

v) A petroleum reﬁnery, ;
(vx) A liquid natural gas te ‘a] or: storage faaht or eompressed gas hqmds plant
e Tacili

(vn) Anaturalgascompressor statmn- , SRR el el G e o
(viii) A hydrocarbon processing’ plant, mcludmg a plant used in the process o,
treatment or fractionation of oil, ‘natural gas or natural gas liquids; L
i () A natural gas dlstnbutlon utility facility, including transrmssmn facxh es, ; pxpe
: ‘mterconnectlons, a.city gate or town border statlon, metermg statlons, pxpmg, a regulato
- Station or a natural gas storage facility; :
() A crude oil or refined products’ storage and dlstnbutlon facility, mcludx
tanks, valve sites, plpelme terconnections, pump stamons, metermg sta V'ons, pipe
or piping and truck loading or offloading facilities; )
(d) An above-ground or underground minin, fag:ﬂlty,
(i) An electrical power generatmg facﬂxty, substatmn, switching station, communic
tion facility, electrical control center or -electric power. lines and associated equipme
_infrastructure other than those connections to individual residences;

(xiii) A data center or supercomputing center that has an average constant draw of at
least one (1) megawatt of electmmty,

(xiv) A commercial airport, trucking terminal or other frelght transportatmn fa‘ 4ty,
mcludmg a railroad sw:tchmg yard rallroad faclhty or railroad track ,

(xv) ‘Any reservoir that supy ; or munieip
for multiple users or an irrigation dxstn L
. (xv)_A water intake structure, ter treatment facxhty, wastewater treatment plan

' pump stat.lon or water lines. and assomated equlpment mfrastructure other than those,

connections to individual reSIden es.

2 Impedmg kcrxtlcal mfrastructure.v (a) A person i (guxlty ‘of: unpedmg cmtlcal infra.
strueture if he or she intentionally or. knowingly ‘impedes ‘the - operatlons of ‘a
mfrastructure faeility ina manner not- otherwxse authonzed by law reE

(b) : mpedmg cntxcal mfrastructure is: e : : : ;
) A mlsdemeanor punishable by 1mpnsonment for not more’ than Six" (6) o]
ﬁne of mot more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or both, if the impe
causes damage or econormc Ioss, the cost of thch 1s Iess than One Thousand Dollz
($1,000.00);: SR , i
D A felony pumshable by nnpnsonment for not amore; than seven: (7) years;a ﬁn ‘
not more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00 :both, if the impediment, caus
damag conomic foss, the ost.of which is On ousand Dollars ($1, 000.00):0r mo
(¢) If a series of damage ‘or loss results from a single ontinuing ‘course of:condir
+gingle violation: of 't] ecti :be charged and penaltles unposed ased on
aggregate cost of the damage or'loss
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(d) An organization that aids, gbets, ‘golicits, ‘compensates, hires, conspires with, com-
mands or procures a person to ‘commit the crime of impeding critical infrastrueture is
subject to 4 fine not to exceed One undred Thousand Dollars ($100, 000.00), provided that

_the organization acted with the intent that the crime of impeding critical infrastructure be
completed. - A critieal infrastructire facility may maintain a civil action against an organiza-
_tion for damages suffered as a consequence of a violation of this subsection, including
' damages for lost profits, whether or not any fine ) nt to this subsection.

(e) No person shall be liable for a violation of paragraph (a) or "(b) of this subsectlon if
the person: ,

(D Owns or legally occuples the and upon whlch the cmtlcal infrastructure facility is

“located and is éngaged in conduc that is not inconsistent with the operation of the
eritieal mﬁ\' tructure facility. or that is authomzed by an agreement; .
(i) Ts lawfully. engaged in any regulatory or legal process to Whlch the cmucal
f.mﬁ'astructure facility4s subject; or:
C iy -Is! ‘engaged in conduet arising out ofa bona ﬁde dlspute about access to land.
(D As used in this subsectmn, “1mpede means:’
" (i) To block the operation: of .or prevent legal aceess toa cmtxcal mfrastructure fac:hty
. or the construction site of a perxmtted critical infrastructure. facmty, or,
0 (di) To-damage, destroy, deface or tamper with the eqmpment ‘of a cmtlcal mﬁ'astruc-
facility, whether completed or under construction. '~
% Cntxcal mﬁastructure trespass. () A person i guxlty of crmcal mﬁ'astmcture
*trespass.if he or she enters or remains on or in a critieal infrastructure facility ‘or the
construction site of a permitted critical infrastructure facility knowing he is not authorized to
do 5o, or by means of false, forged, altered ‘of* couriterfeit identification, or after havmg been
notified to depart or not to trespass. For’ purposes of thlS subsection, notice is given by: '

() Personal commumcatxon to‘the person by the owner or occupant, or his agent, or by
2 peace officer; {
@) Postmg of sngns reasonably hkely to come to the attentlon of intruders; or
(iif) The presence of fencmg or other physical barrier designed to exclude intruders.
() Critical infrastructure trespass is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not
_ more than one (1) year, a fine of riot more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or both.
~ {(e) No person shall be hable for ay 'on ;of ‘paragraph (a) of this subsectlon if that
person: V
- (i) Owns or legally occupxes the land upon whlch the fac:hty is: located and is engaged
in conduct that is not inconsistent with the operation -of the critieal infrastrueture facxhty
or that is anthorized by an agreement or
(i) Is lawfully engaged in any regulatory ‘or: legal process o Whlch the cntlca.l
mﬁ'astruct\n'e facility is subject.,

‘(4) Nothing i in‘this’ sectmn shall'be constfﬁed to pl‘Ohlblt

feieiy ublic demonstratxons or_other., expresswns of free. speech or, free assoclatmn to the
_extent such-activity is protected under..the United States or. Mississippi Constitutions;
(b) Lawful commercial or recreational activities conducted in ‘the open-oriunconfined
-vigreas “around a pxpelm mcludmg,~but notf'hmxted to, ﬁshmg, ’huntmg, boatmg and
birdwatching; or s i g
(c) The lawful exereise of the right of ownershlp by.an owner of real property including
.; use, emoyment and dlspos1 n Wit th hmlts and under the conditions estabhshed by
Iaw. S e




